shown in the table at the end of this section.

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements

During fiscal year 2024, the Authority determined that a portion of the construction in progress balances
recorded at June 30, 2024 in the Federal Low Rent Program fund were fully impaired during the year
ended June 30, 2024. Therefore, capital assets were overstated by approximately $7.8 million and
expenses were understated by approximately $7.8 million in the Federal Low Rent Program fund and
Business-type activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. The effects of correcting that error are
shown in the table at the end of this section.

9

Draft

73

Hawaii Public Housing Authority
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

Note 2 - Accounting Changes and Error Corrections (Continued)
Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

During fiscal year 2025, the changes noted above resulted in adjustments to and restatements of
beginning net position as follows:

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Adoption of New
Accounting

Pronouncement Error Correction As Restated

Government-wide:
Governmental activities $ 93,574,100 $ (268,070) $ - $ 93,306,030
Business-type activities 388,450,090 (2,748,914) (7,809,321) 377,891,855

Total primary government $ 482,024,190 $ (3,016,984) $ (7,809,321) $ 471,197,885

Proprietary funds:
Major funds:

Federal Low Rent Program $ 330,461,029 $ (1,130,222) $ (7,809,321) $ 321,521,486
Housing Revolving Fund 16,241,717 (81,722) - 16,159,995
Central Office Cost Center

Fund (7,717,942) (1,536,970) - (9,254,912)

Total proprietary funds $ 338,984,804 $ (2,748,914) $ (7,809,321) $ 328,426,569

Note 3 - Budgeting and Budgetary Control
Budgetary Information

The budget of the Authority is a detailed operating plan identifying estimated costs and results in relation
to estimated revenues. The budget includes (1) the programs, services, and activities to be provided
during the fiscal year, (2) the estimated revenues available to finance the operating plan, and (3) the
estimated spending requirements of the operating plan. The budget represents a process through which
financial policy decisions are made, implemented, and controlled. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis
consistent with generally accepted accounting principles and state law for the general fund and all special